Ohio – Senators Mike DeWine, George Voinovich

The State of Ohio borders over 300 miles of Lake Erie (including the shores of its islands).  The state’s lakefront docks ship and receive primarily bulk raw materials such as coal, iron ore and limestone.  

In 2001, over 58 million tons of commodities moved to, from and within Ohio on the waters of the Great Lakes.  These commodities had a combined value of $5.4 billion.  Coal, with more than 22 million tons accounted for 39 percent of the state’s total traffic.  Iron ore ranked second with 13.2 million tons that represented 22 percent of the state’s total traffic. 

	Ohio 2001 Lakewise Waterborne Tonnage

To, From and Within the State
 (tonnage in thousands of tons; values in millions of dollars)

	Commodity
	Shipped
	Received
	Within
	Total
	Value

	Coal
	22,619
	193
	**
	22,812
	$    863

	Petroleum Products
	388
	498
	42
	928
	$    177

	Crude Petroleum
	**
	**
	0
	**
	**

	Aggregates
	406
	1,717
	119
	2,242
	$      43

	Limestone
	954
	5,077
	3,061
	9,092
	     $    718

	Grain
	**
	**
	0
	**
	**

	Chemicals
	**
	**
	**
	**
	**

	Ores
	0
	**
	0
	**
	**

	Nonmetallic Mineral
	1,487
	**
	**
	1,487
	$      34

	Iron & Steel Prods
	0
	**
	0
	**
	**

	Iron Ore
	0
	13,223
	**
	13,223
	$    397

	Others
	2,084
	2,201
	3,511
	7,796
	$ 3,120

	Cement
	**
	1,206
	0
	1,206
	$      49

	TOTAL
	27,938
	24,115
	6,733
	58,786
	$ 5,401


       ** Insufficient vessel operators to release this tonnage – included in “Other Commodities”

      Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics 
An analysis of the 2001 lakewise waterborne commerce data for the State of Ohio shows that over 27 million tons of commodities were shipped on the Great Lakes system out of the state.  A sizeable portion of this tonnage (over 20 million tons) consisted of coal moving to Canada and Michigan.  Docks in the state received over 24 million tons from outside the state.  Iron ore coming from Minnesota and Michigan was the top commodity in this category.  More than 6.7 million tons moved within the state.  Limestone shipments from the Marblehead area to Cleveland and Fairport made up most of this tonnage.

	2001 Lakewise Shipments To and From Ohio
(tonnage in thousands of tons; values in millions of dollars)

	Shipments

To
	Commodity
	Shipments

From
	  Commodity

	
	Tons
	Value
	Top
	
	Tons
	Value
	Top

	Michigan
	4,782
	$   237
	Coal
	Minnesota
	9,036
	$   271
	Iron Ore

	Wisconsin
	1,665
	$     60
	Coal
	Michigan
	8,008
	$   522
	Limestone

	Canada
	20,525
	$1,040
	Coal
	Canada
	4,537
	$1,333
	Aggregate

	Other Foreign
	43
	$       5
	Grain
	Other Foreign
	776
	$1,399
	Iron/Steel 


 ** Insufficient vessel operators to release this tonnage
Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics

Coal accounted for 83 percent of the total tonnage shipped from Ohio to Canada, with most of it moving from docks in Toledo, Conneaut and Ashtabula.  The leading state shipping on the lakes to Ohio was Minnesota, where over 9 million tons of goods originated.  Iron ore shipments to Lorain and Toledo made up most of these shipments.  Shipments to Ohio from countries other than Canada of flat-rolled steel and other high value commodities were worth about $1.4 billion.

There were 77 manufacturing facilities, terminals, and docks on Ohio’s lakefront that shipped and received tonnage in 2001.  The Port of Cleveland shipped and received approximately 11.9 million tons of commodities (worth about $1.7 billion) in 2001.  The Port of Toledo ranked second with shipments and receipts totaling 10.5 million tons and worth more than $1.2 billion.  

	Ohio 2001 Port Tonnage

(tonnage in thousands of tons; values in millions of $)

	Port
	Shipments
	Receipts
	Total
	Value
	Top

Commodity

	Cleveland
	850
	10,961
	11,811
	$ 1,740
	Limestone

	Toledo
	6,624
	3,901
	10,525
	$ 1,298
	Coal

	Ashtabula
	6,336
	4,597
	10,933
	
 $ 1,179
	Coal

	Conneaut
	7,625
	2,860
	10,485
	$    430
	Coal

	Lorain
	3,053
	4,812
	7,865
	$    284
	Iron Ore

	Sandusky
	4,520
	120
	4,640
	$    208
	Coal

	Marblehead
	3,074
	34
	3,108
	$    233
	Limestone

	Fairport
	962
	1,980
	2,942
	$    207
	Limestone

	Huron
	36
	1,224
	1,260
	$      68
	Iron Ore

	Kelleys Island
	1,083
	51
	1,134
	$      83
	Limestone


     Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Waterborne Commerce Statistics
Great Lakes Navigation Study
The Great Lakes Navigation Study addresses the feasibility of improving commercial navigation on the entire Great Lakes/St. Lawrence Seaway system by upgrading locks, dams, harbors, ports, channels, and other related features. The geographic scope of the study ranges from Duluth on the west to Montreal on the east.

The U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) has completed the first phase of the study, referred to as the Reconnaissance Phase. The USACE worked closely with the Saint Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation and The St. Lawrence Seaway Management Corporation (appointed by the Minister of Transport as Transport Canada's representative). Research to date suggests that a modernized Seaway could serve to generate important gains in economic development throughout central North America. 

The Seaway currently faces several challenges.  The current Seaway infrastructure was completed in 1959.  Since then, vessel sizes have dramatically increased.  Only 13% of the world's merchant fleet (and 5% of the container fleet) can be accommodated by the Seaway's locks and channels. Ageing infrastructure (43 - 70 years of age) is now in need of a major refit, with current maintenance requirements necessitating a winter shutdown and increasing repair costs as time goes by.

Results from the reconnaissance review indicate that the reliability and adequacy of the existing system present both problems and opportunities. Major improvements deserving greater investigation include deepening the Great Lakes connecting channels, the St. Lawrence Seaway and specific ports, and the reconstruction of the locks within the system.

The Feasibility Phase of the Study will have 3 major elements. 

Engineering and Cost Estimates will be completed to determine the baseline costs for the necessary maintenance of the existing system, as well as future costs for various proposed improvements to the infrastructure (Seaway and interconnecting channels).

Economics, including models and market research will be utilized to determine economic benefits related to the proposed improvements to the system and determination of which proposed improvements can be justified. 

A determination of the environmental impact of various alternatives, and identification of potential mitigating measures and their costs will also be performed. The Great Lakes/Seaway Basin and surrounding lands are environmentally sensitive. The waterway supplies drinking water and recreational facilities for 90 million people, and supports a wide variety of plants and wildlife, as well as influencing the climate of the region. 


Any recommendations issuing from the study will have to resolve conflicting interests. Ecological concerns, economic benefits, costs, lifestyle implications, and national interests will all need to be balanced. The potential effects of the study's final recommendations on regional flora and fauna and the general ecology of the area will be studied before any construction is actually started. All recommendations will be integrated with ecosystem maintenance and enhancement plans.
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